d

s
un

d
er

 m
an

ag
em

en
t;

ex
cl

ud
es

 A
TO

 B
ui

ld
in

g,
 lo

an
s

to
 m

an
ag

ed
 fu

nd
s

an
d

G
ou

lb
ur

n
A

ss
et

.

Explanatory Memorandum

TRAFALGAR corporate group limited14 TRAFALGAR corporate group limited14

1.5	 Pro forma capital structure on completion
The following table shows the pro forma capital structure of New 360 on completion of the Proposal and implementation of the ESP.

Existing Securities on issue at the date of the PDS and Prospectus (no.) 85,351,913

Securities to be issued under the Capital Raising (no.) 120,000,000

Securities to be issued to 360 Capital securityholders (no.) 21,380,603

Securities to be issued under the Employee Security Plan (no. up to) 22,000,000

Total ordinary Securities on issue after completion of the Transaction (no.) 248,732,516

Issue price of Securities under the Capital Raising ($ per Security) 0.59

Equity value ($m) 146.8

Debt on ATO Building ($m) 22.5

1.6	 Pro forma ownership structure on completion
The following table shows the pro forma ownership structure of New 360 on completion of the Proposal and implementation of the ESP.

TGP New 360

Securities
(’000) %

Securities
(’000) %

Tony Pitt/TT Investments Pty Ltd (incl ESP) 24,040 28.2% 51,421 20.7%

Other TGP Securityholders 61,312 71.8% 61,312 24.6%

New 360 employee share plan (excluding Tony Pitt) 0 0% 16,000 6.4%

New investors 0 0% 120,000 48.2%

Total 85,352 100.0% 248,733 100.0%

1.7	 What is 360 Capital?

Source of information about 360 Capital

The information in this Section 1.7 has been provided to TGP by 360 Capital.

Structure

360 Capital is an unlisted property investment and funds management group comprising 360 Company and 360 Trust, currently 78.9%
owned by AMB and 21.1% owned by TT (controlled by Tony Pitt).

360 Company undertakes all of the funds management activities over 10 funds and trusts containing 28 property assets in a diversified
portfolio across office, retail and industrial sectors across Australia.

360 Trust holds the co-investments in these 10 funds and trusts, funds under management of approximately $860 million and

[…]

2H13, i.e. subsequent to 31 December 2012)

(b) investment property fair value adjustments and development impairment resulted in a
$9.1 million write-down in 1H13.  The fair value adjustments and impairments related
to a write-down associated with the exit from development activities ($0.7 million),
write-down of the Mort Street Canberra building ($1.8 million), write-down of the
Goulburn building ($1.6 million) and the write-down of the ATO Hurstville building
($5.0 million)

(c) underlying EBITDA has declined as a result of the above asset realisations
(d) NTA per security also declined over the period as a result of capital being returned to

securityholders (by way of distributions) and asset write-downs on those properties that
remained to be sold

(e) gearing in FY12 increased due to the very large distributions made to securityholders in
that year, being 52 cents per security ($44.3 million).

Statement of financial position
64 The financial position of Trafalgar as at 31 December 2012 and 30 June 2013 is set out below:

Trafalgar – statement of financial position(1)
 31 Dec 12 30 Jun 13 Adjustm’t Pro forma(3)
 Reviewed Unaudited(2) Unaudited(2) Unaudited(2)
 $000 $000 $000 $000
Cash and cash equivalents 8,144  7,516  (404) 7,112
Trade and other receivables 197  209  -  209
Property, plant and equipment 179  17  -  17
EDI Rail headquarters, Granville 5,098  4,833  (4,833) -
Distribution Centre, Goulburn 4,412  4,750  -  4,750
Mort Street, Canberra 14,180  -  -  -
ATO Regional Office, Hurstville(4) 46,336  44,000  -  44,000
Rhodes Development Project 500  800  -  800
Other financial assets 1,455  -  -  -
Other assets 420  663  -  663
Total assets 80,921  62,788  (5,237) 57,551

Trade and other payables 1,053  890  -  890
Interest bearing loans 25,562  10,261  (4,833) 5,428
Capitalised borrowing costs (55) (24) -  (24)
Provisions 242  966  (854) 112
Other current liabilities 874  833  -  833
Total liabilities 27,676  12,926  (5,687) 7,239

Net assets 53,245  49,862  450 50,312
NTA 53,245  49,862  450 50,312

NAV per stapled security ($) 0.624 0.584  0.589
NTA per stapled security ($) 0.624 0.584  0.589
Gearing (net debt / total assets less cash)(5) 23.9% 5.0%   (3.3%)

45Notice of Meetings and Explanatory Memorandum 45Notice of Meetings and Explanatory Memorandum

 17

Note:
1 Rounding differences may exist.
2 Based upon unaudited management accounts.
3 As at 30 June 2013, adjusted for the July Trafalgar distribution, receipt of the sale proceeds in respect

of the EDI Rail headquarters, Granville and the $450,000 make good payment from the tenant.
4 Includes straight lined rent receivable which pursuant to accounting standards, Trafalgar is required to